
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 1 of 2

Scrutiny Board
4 July 2017

Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Stephen Simkins (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Barry Findlay (Con)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Ian Angus
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur
Cllr Louise Miles
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman
Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr Zee Russell
Cllr Linda Leach

Cllr Arun Photay

Quorum for this meeting is four Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Julia Cleary
Tel/Email 01902 555046 or julia.cleary@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/ 
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, 
copies of which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 2

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 6)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.]

4 Matters arising 

PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY ITEMS

5 Review of Non-residential Contributions Report (Pages 7 - 14)
[Helen Winfield, Head of Service – Community Financial Support, to present report]

6 Proposed Citywide Public Spaces Protection Order - dog control (Pages 15 - 22)
[To provide comments and feedback prior to the report being considered by Cabinet 
on 19 July 2017]

DISCUSSION ITEMS

7 Electoral Registration Public Engagement Strategy (Pages 23 - 36)
[To provide comments and feedback on the electoral registration public engagement 
strategy for 2017/18]

8 Information Governance Performance Report - Quarter Four 2016/17 (Pages 37 - 
48)
[Anna Zollino-Biscotti, Information Governance Manager, to present update report on 
the performance of Information Governance]

9 Work programme 
[To receive an update from the Scrutiny Team on the Work Programmes.]



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Scrutiny Board
Minutes - 30 May 2017

Attendance

Members of the Scrutiny Board

Cllr Stephen Simkins (Chair)
Cllr Ian Angus
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Louise Miles
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Arun Photay
Cllr Zee Russell
Cllr Linda Leach
Cllr Alan Bolshaw

In Attendance
Cllr Sandra Samuels

Employees
Mark Taylor Director
Julia Cleary Systems and Scrutiny Manager
Neil White Scrutiny Officer
Brendan Clifford Integrated Project Director
Tim Johnson Strategic Director - Place
Greg Bickerdike Graduate Management Trainee
Jaswinder Kaur Democratic Services Manager

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Paula Brookfield and 
Jacqueline Sweetman. Councillor Alan Bolshaw attended as a substitute for 
Councillor Rupinderjit Kaur.

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 2017 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

4 Matters arising
Councillor Jasbir Jaspal referred to Scrutiny Arrangements in relation to the West 
Midlands Combined Authority on page 5 from the minutes of the previous meeting 
and inquired as to who the chair of the West Midlands Combined Authority Scrutiny 
Committee would be.

The chair stated that to date a chair had not been appointed, however it was his 
understanding that the opposition party to that of the West Midlands Mayor would 
appoint a chair.

5 Schedule of Petitions Annual Update 2016 to 2017
The board received a report on the Schedule of Petitions, the report detailed actions 
taken in relation to petitions received in the last municipal year.  

The board requested a status update on the petition regarding fly-tipping in 
Blakenhall. Julia Cleary clarified the petition required a response by 12 June 2017 
and was currently pending, Environmental Health would respond by the deadline.

The board remarked that the Schedule of Petitions was helpful and that the practice 
be continued and increased in frequency to six-monthly updates. The board inquired 
as to whether ward members were automatically and routinely advised of petitions 
affecting them. Julia Cleary advised that ward members were informed when 
petitions were received, but would check with the relevant officer if ward Councillors 
were advised of the outcome of the petitions.

Resolved:
1. That the actions taken in relation to all petitions received by the council 

during the last municipal year be noted.
2. That it be agreed that the board receive a six monthly update report 

detailing actions taken in relation to all petitions received by the council. 
3. That ward members be automatically notified of the outcome of petitions 

affecting them.

6 People Directorate Commissioning Strategy
Councillor Sandra Samuels and Brendan Clifford presented the draft People 
Directorate Commissioning Strategy for the board to comment on before final 
submission to Cabinet for approval. 

Councillor Sandra Samuels highlighted that the strategy brings together a wide range 
of transformational activity, which would guide the People Directorate through a 
single narrative and model. An early draft of the stra
[...]
an 

in advance.

The chair thanked everyone for attending and closed the meeting.
 

Page 6



This report is PRIVATE – exempt from publication under Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), Part 1, Paragraph 3

[RESTRICTED]

1

Cabinet Meeting
19 July 2017

Report title Approval to Consult on Review of Non-
residential Contributions to Adult Social Care 

Decision designation AMBER
Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Sandra Samuels
Adults

Key decision Yes

In forward plan Yes

Wards affected All

Accountable director Linda Sanders 

Strategic Director - People

Originating service Adult Social Care

Accountable employee(s) Helen Winfield

Tel
Email

Head of Service – Community Financial 
Support 
01902 553353
helen.winfield@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 
considered by

People Leadership Team 
Strategic Executive Board
Adults Budget Working Group
Scrutiny Board

15 May 2017
25 May 2017
13 June 2017
4 July 2017

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Cabinet (Resources) Panel is recommended to:

1.  Approve a period of public consultation on the review of the policy for Adult Social Care 
non-residential contributions towards care and support

2.  Agree the proposed model to take forward for public consultation as set out in the report

3.  Agree to receive a report on the outcome of public consultation and final proposals for a 
new policy at Cabinet (Resources) Panel on 14 November 2017

4.  Agree to maintain the provision of up to six weeks non-residential reablement support 
free of charge under the intermediate provisions of the Care Act 2014.

Page 7

Agenda Item No: 5

mailto:helen.winfield@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PRIVATE – exempt from publication under Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), Part 1, Paragraph 3

[RESTRICTED]

2

1. Purpose 

1.1     Approval is sought to undertake a public consultation from 24 July to 15 October 2017 as 
part of this year’s review of non-residential contributions.  It is proposed that the Council 
change from a banded contributions scheme to a system of full financial assessment of 
individuals in receipt of non-residential Council support under the provisions of the Care 
Act 2014.  The outcome of the consultation with recommendations for the new scheme 
would be presented to Cabinet (Resources) Panel on 14 November 2017. 

2. Background 

1.1 The City of Wolverhampton (CWC) Council’s current Non-residential Banded 
Contributions scheme is long-standing (since July 1999) and has been reviewed annually 
with public consultation as part of the review process when there has been an above-
inflationary increase in the proposed contribution rates. The current rates were approved 
by Cabinet Resources Panel in 2015. There was no review in 2016 as relevant working-
age social security benefits were frozen.

1.2 Prior to the implementation of the Care Act 2014 from April 2015, Section 17 of the 
Health and Social Services and Social Security Adjudications (HASSASSA) Act 1983 
gave councils a discretionary power to charge adult recipients of non-residential services 
and statutory guidance to Councils was provided by ‘Fairer Charging’ and ‘Fairer 
Contributions’ guidance.  The CWC banded contribution scheme, with the option to 
request a full financial assessment, was fully compliant with these provisions.   

1.3 Section 14 of the Care Act 2014 and the Care and Support statutory guidance is the 
current provision giving councils the power to charge individuals for the care and support 
they receive.   

1.4 A recent independent review of Wolverhampton’s charging scheme concluded that the 
operation of a banded contributions scheme as opposed to full financial assessment of 
individuals’ resources according to their ability to pay a contribution towards their non-
residential care and support, may be open to legal challenge. 

1.5 It is also recognised that under the current banded contributions sch
[...]
% of Disability Benefits* = Contribution to costs of non-residential care and support.

* Attendance Allowance/Disability Living Allowance care component/Personal Independence Payment daily living component

Page 14



This report is PUBLIC 
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Cabinet Meeting
19 JULY 2017

Report title PROPOSED PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER – DOG 
CONTROL

Decision designation AMBER
Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Steve Evans
City Environment

Key decision YES

In forward plan YES

Wards affected All

Accountable director Ross Cook

Originating service Public Protection

Accountable employee(s) Shaun Walker 
Tel
Email

Adam Sheen
Tel
Email

Public Protection: Service Lead
01902 554548
Shaun.Walker@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Legal Services
01902 554926
Adam.Sheen@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Place Leadership Team: 8 May 2017                            
Strategic Executive Board: 16 May 2017
Scrutiny Board 4 July 2017

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Cabinet is recommended to:

Approve the appended proposed citywide public spaces protection order (“PSPO”) – dog 
control – replacing the three existing dog control orders. 

Page 15

Agenda Item No: 6



This report is PUBLIC 
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To present findings from a review of existing dog control orders.

1.2 To seek approval for the proposed Public Spaces Protection Order (“PSPO”) pursuant to 
section 59 to 75 of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 (“the Act”) to 
replace the existing dog control orders following a change in tools and powers introduced 
in the Act. (A copy of the Proposed PSPO is attached for ease of reference.)

 
1.3 It is noted that per the City of Wolverhampton Council’s Constitution at Paragraph 16.3 

Chapter 2 Delegations to Cabinet, the discharge of environmental functions of the 
Council relating to environmental health including management of dogs is Cabinet’s 
responsibility. (Page 88 of Constitution.)

1.4 To outline some of the other commonly used dog control measures in Appendix 1

2.0 Background

2.1 As can be seen in the documents appended to this report (“Appendix A”) the Council has 
three distinct dog control orders, made 27 February 2007 pursuant to Chapter 1, Part 6 
of the Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005, currently in operation. These 
orders prohibit dog fouling (and those in control of dogs failing to clean up after their 
dog), contain a requirement to keep dogs on a lead when walking dogs alongside certain 
major arterial routes in the City and include a requirement to put any dog perceived to be 
a nuisance on a lead at the insistence of an officer from the Council’s Public Protection 
team.

2.2 By virtue of section 75(2) Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 (“the Act”), 
within three years of the commencement of the Act (that is by 01 October 2017) all dog 
control orders will automatically lapse and will instead convert to PSPOs (sections 59 to 
75 of the Act.) 

2.3 However, rather than simply letting this happen, a review of the existing dog control 
orders has concluded that it is considered that the City of Wolverhampton Council would 
be better served by amalgamating the existing three dog control orders and expanding 
their provisions as explained below and as can be seen in the appended proposed PSPO 
(“Appendix B.”) Such course of action will require a new PSPO. The Anti-Social 
Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 came into force in October 2014 and introduced 
streamlined tools and powers to address ASB. Cabinet were briefed on  local 
implementation of the legislation on 12 November 2014 and a multi-agency ASB Steering 
Group was established to oversee the changes. Wolverhampton has been instrumental 
in trialling these revised approaches and has shared practice across the West Midlands. 

2.4 On 22 July 2015, Cabinet approved a trial of the first two PSPOs for the City; one in 
[...]
il

Project Manager
01902 555053
Laura.noonan@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

n/a

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Scrutiny Board is recommended to:

1. Comment on the electoral registration public engagement strategy for 2017/18.

Page 23

Agenda Item No: 7



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is to outline the proposal for electoral registration activity for 
2017/18, and in particular the approach to working with key partners to target under-
registered groups and areas in Wolverhampton. 

2.0 Background

2.1 The public engagement strategy has been developed to ensure that City of 
Wolverhampton Council continues to strive to maintain an accurate and complete 
register. Data from the 2016 canvass, along with other sources including census data 
and Mosaic profiles have been analysed to build up a profile of voter registration rates in 
Wolverhampton. Please see appendix 1 for the public engagement strategy.

2.2 Overall registration rates are quite strong at 90.3% after the 2016 canvass, and this has 
improved further in the run-up to the general election. There are a number of areas 
where response was lower (worst in Heath Town – 81.6% and St Peter’s -78.9%).

2.3 Priority areas and groups have been identified due to two main reasons; a low response 
rate (less than 88%) and/or a high percentage of priority groups in the area. 

2.4 The Electoral Registration Officer (ERO) has identified students, BME communities 
(where levels of English as a first language are lower than usual) and private sector 
tenants as priority groups, as they are particularly under-registered. 

2.5 The data analysis has revealed the following ten priority areas:

Ward Response Rate Priority Groups
Blakenhall 93.5%  High percentage of BAME and low 

levels of English as first language
 Above average social and private rented
 Above average number of students

Bushbury South and 
Lo
[...]
ncourage people to register to vote.

 Video material has been produced in four different languages to explain the voting 
process to assist voters where English is not their first language.

 Information on elections and the canvass will also go on Wolverhampton Information 
Network to reach a wider audience and it includes a translation option.

 Establishing a partnership with Citizens Advice Bureau, who come in to regular 
contact with members of the public. 

9.0 Environmental implications

Page 27



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

9.1 There are no environmental implications arising from this report. 

10.0 Human resources implications

10.1 There are no human resources implications arising from this report. 

11.0 Corporate landlord implications

11.1 There are no corporate landlord implications arising from this report. 

12.0 Schedule of background papers

2016/17 Public Engagement Strategy and 2016/17 Registration Plan

Page 28



Public Engagement Strategy

Date: 2017-18

Author: Laura Noonan

Document version: 0.1

Name Role Date Sign-off (✓)

Martyn Sargeant Head of Democratic Services 23-Jun-17

Keith Ireland Electoral Registration Officer

Reviews:

Overview of challenges in area

Approach to meeting these challenges

Although overall registration rates are quite strong (90.3% in 2016), there are a number of areas where the 

response is lower (worst in Heath Town - 81.6%, and St Peter's - 78.9%). The ERO has identified students, 

BME communities (and/or areas where levels of English as a first language are lower than usual) and private 

sector tenants as particular challenges.

 - working through community groups and Councillors to effectively reach BME groups and residents who do 

not have English as their first language

 - working with the University and city college to improve registration and democratic engagement amongst 

students

 - working with and through private landlords to encourage their tenants to register

 - 
[...]
tails

Channels: Local partners 

P
age 34



Channels: Media and Advertising

Digital Channels Activity Audience reached and 

priorities met

Lessons learned from using 

this media channel

Evaluation opportunities

See 3a

PR/Media

Councillor newsletters To provide information, key dates, etc. in relation to the canvass. General audience Limited

Paid advertising channels

Via social media (e.g. Facebook) Targeted advertising using segmented [Mosaic] data to reach specific 

communities (e.g. BME, under 30s, etc.).

BME and low levels of English 

fluency; students and under 30s; 

private renters.

Click through rates from 

advertising; response rates in 

target areas.

TBC: local general advertising (if deemed to be required) Bus shelters, tram stops, bus tickets General audience Unable to target specific 

communities

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Scrutiny Board
4 July 2017

Report title Information Governance Performance Report – 
Quarter Four 2016/17

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Milkinderpal Jaspal
Governance 

Wards affected All

Accountable director Kevin O’Keefe, Governance

Originating service Democracy

Accountable employee(s) Anna Zollino-Biscotti
Tel
Email

Information Governance Manager
01902 555166
anna.zollino-biscotti@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Cabinet Performance Management Panel
Information Governance Board
 

12 June 2017
21 June 2017

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Scrutiny Board is recommended to:

1. Review and comment on the quarter four performance for Information Governance (IG)

2. Identify and feedback any further action that may be necessary.

3. To note the IG performance figures for 2016/2017 for Freedom of Information 
(FOI)/Environmental Information (EIR) requests and Subject Access requests (SAR).

4. To note the year on year performance figures for both regimes. 

5. To note the FOI/EIR and SAR performance for the calendar year 2016, in comparison 
with regional local authorities.

6. To note the progress that is being made in relation to the new General Data Protection 
Regulation (GDPR) and consider receiving quarterly progress reports on this matter.

Page 37

Agenda Item No: 8



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To report on the performance of Information Governance for quarter four (January – 
March 2017).

2.0 Background

2.1 The Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) conducted consensual audits of the 
Council in October 2011 and July 2012.

      
2.2 The October 2011 audit covered requests for personal data and requests made under 

the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOI). The ICO’s subsequent overall opinion was 
that there was a very limited assurance that processes and procedures were in place and 
being adhered to. 

2.3 The ICO carried out a further audit on 19 July 2012 to measure the extent to which the 
City of Wolverhampton Council had implemented the agreed recommendations and 
identify any subsequent change to the level of assurance previously given. This was 
based on an update provided in March 2012 and subsequent management information.  
The ICO raised the Council’s status from Red “Very Limited Assurance” to Amber 
“Limited Assurance” as an acknowledgement that progress had been made.

2.4 The Council provided a final management update to the ICO on 20 December 2012, after 
which the ICO confirmed that the audit process had been brought to a conclusion.  
Throughout 2013, work continued to ensure that a strategic approach was adopted to 
how the Council managed information assets.

2.5 In February 2014, the ICO had asked for further updates on our progress, as a result of 
information incidents the Council was managing.  The Council was then placed under an 
enforcement notice to achieve 100 % of employees having undertaken the mandatory 
‘protecting information training’.

2.6 I
[...]
nuary February March

Data Protection Request (DP) Response Rates Q4Freedom of Information (FOI) Response Rates Q4

Freedom of Information (FOI) requests received by Directorate Q4
2016/2017

Data Protection (DP) requests received by Directorate
Q4 - 2016/2017

Quarter 4
2016/17

100%

Quarter 4
2016/17

98.73%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

Information Governance Summary Quarter Four - 2016/2017

99%100%100%100%100%100%

Produced by the Information Governance Team, 12 May 2017

Information Incidents Q4

Corporate
18%

People
68%

New Starters
79

44 - completed 56%
35 - not completed

44%

Training Q4
2016/2017

WMPF

9%

cumulative
to date

2016/17

99.91%
FOI Response Rate

cumulative
to date

2016/17

99.43%
DP Response Rate

Place -5%

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix B -  

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix C

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Review of Non-residential Contributions Report
	6 Proposed Citywide Public Spaces Protection Order - dog control
	7 Electoral Registration Public Engagement Strategy
	ER SAG - CGR July17 App1 (2)

	8 Information Governance Performance Report - Quarter Four 2016/17
	Appendix A - IG performance Q4 2016-2017 -  Infograph - CPP
	FOIs
	SAR
	Incidents
	Print
	YEAR END
	Sheet1

	Appendix B - Information Requests - Year End - 2016-17
	Appendix C - FOI EIR and SAR Council Comparisons Jan to Dec 2016




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Scrutiny Board
Minutes - 4 July 2017

Attendance

Members of the Scrutiny Board

Cllr Stephen Simkins (Chair)
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur
Cllr Louise Miles
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Arun Photay
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman
Cllr Barry Findlay (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Harbans Bagri
Cllr Tersaim Singh

In Attendance
Councillor Andrew Johnson 

Employees
Julia Cleary Systems and Scrutiny Manager
Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer
Neil White Scrutiny Officer
Jaswinder Kaur Democratic Services Manager
Laura Noonan Project Officer
Martyn Sargeant Head of Democratic Services
Shaun Walker Section Leader
David Watts Service Director -  Adults
Helen Winfield Head of Service-Community Financial 

Support

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Zee Russell, Councillor Ian 
Angus for whom Councillor Harbans Singh Bagri substituted and Councillor Linda 
Leach for whom Councillor Tersaim Singh.

2 Minutes of the previous meeting
It was confirmed that Councillor Barry Findlay and Councillor Lynne Moran had 
submitted apologies for the previous meeting.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Resolved: 

That, subject to the above amendments, the minutes of the previous meeting held on 
30 May 2017 be approved as a correct record.

3 Matters arising
There were no matters arising.

4 Review of Non-residential Contributions Report
David Watts, Service Director of Adults and Helen Winfield, Head of Community 
Financial Support, presented a report on Approval to Consult on Review of Non-
residential Contributions to Adult Social Care which was due to be considered by 
Cabinet on the 19 July 2017. 

The board was advised that the report sought approval to undertake a public 
consultation from 24 July to 15 October 2017 as part of this year’s review of non-
residential contributions. It was proposed that the Council change from a banded 
contributions scheme to a system of full financial assessment of individuals in receipt 
of non-residential Council support under the provisions of the Care Act 2014. 

The board sought clarification on whether an appeals process would be in place. 
Helen Winfield clarified that there would be no change to appeals process, people 
would have the right to a review and then appeal. If individuals were still unhappy 
with the outcome the issue can be escalated to the ombudsman.  At present the 
Council did not have any cases escalated to the Ombudsman. 

The board queried the adverse impact the policy would have on disabled individuals. 
David Watts clarified that the under the banded system the affluent individuals were 
favoured and that the contribution system would be fairer. Helen Winfield went on to 
add that if the 20% cap was not sufficient an enhanced level of support can be 
provided. She further added that the 20% cap was the same as Dudley Metropolitan 
Borough Council and that this was more generous than other neighbouring 
authorities. 

The board sought clarification in relation to the financial implications, David Watts 
advised that until the assessments were conducted the full financial implications 
would not be realised.  

Resolved:

1. That a review be undertaken following the consultation process with a focus 
on adverse impact before consideration by the board on the 10 October 2017. 

2. That the report on Approval to Consult on Review of Non-residential 
Contributions to Adult Social Care be presented to Cabinet on the 19 July 
2017.

5 Proposed Citywide Public Spaces Protection Order - dog control
Shaun Walker, Public Protection: Service Lead, presented a report on the Proposed 
Citywide Public Spaces Protection Order - dog control which was due to be 
considered by Cabinet on the 19 July 2017.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

The board was advised that the report presented findings from a review of existing 
dog control orders. Approval was sought for the proposed Public Spaces Protection 
Order (“PSPO”) pursuant to section 59 to 75 of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and 
Policing Act 2014 (“the Act”) to replace the existing dog control orders following a 
change in tools and powers introduced in the Act. He went to outline some of the 
other commonly used dog control measures and that the report would be amended 
further before submission to Cabinet to reflect the outcome of the consultation. 

The board queried how enforcement would take place at school sites and whether 
school patrol wardens could be utilised as a resource. Shaun Walker welcomed the 
suggestion and would investigate the use of school patrol wardens. 

In response to a question it was clarified that dog organisations had been consulted. 

Resolved:

That the report on Proposed Citywide Public Spaces Protection Order - dog control 
be presented to Cabinet on the 19 July 2017. 

6 Electoral Registration Public Engagement Strategy
Councillor Andrew Johnson, Cabinet Member for Resources, Martyn Sargeant, Head 
of Service for Democratic Services and Laura Noonan, Project Manager presented a 
report to outline the proposal for electoral registration activity for 2017/18, and in 
particular the approach to working with key partners to target under registered 
groups in Wolverhampton. 

Martyn Sargent added the report was a follow on from the previous review by the 
board and addressed some of the concerns raised. He went on to add that Laura 
Noonan was on a two year secondment to bring extra capacity to the service area. 
The board was requested to comment on the priority areas identified within the 
report. 

The board requested that further engagement be undertaken in the St Peter’s Ward 
with the members of the public who rented private sector accommodation, who were 
also an important group of people to engage with. Councillor Lynne Moran agreed to 
provide a list of organisations who could assist with the process. Martyn Sargeant 
welcomed the suggestion and requested that if the board had details of community 
organisations to forward these onto Laura Noonan. 

The board queried whether polling station data had been drilled down further and 
that this would assist to put an engagement strategy in place for the groups of people 
identified as not voting. Martyn Sargeant clarified that at this stage data was not 
drilled down to polling stations. 

The board queried whether there had been a high uptake on the Wolverhampton 
Information Network (WIN) and whether data could be provided on the take up. 
Laura Noonan advised that information was placed on WIN on the mayoral election 
however at present data had not been collated on uptake. Martyn Sargent agreed 
that as an interim arrangements relevant data on elections would be provided to the 
board. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

The board requested that a review be undertaken on WIN, in relation to the groups 
registered on the site and the number of hits the site receives.  

The board acknowledged the work undertaken with BAME communities in the 
Blakenhall ward, whereby a guidance video was produced in four different languages 
to explain the voting system. A postcard was sent to residents explaining the system 
and videos were also placed onto WIN. The strategy proved to be very effective and 
would be used for subsequent elections. 

Resolved:

1. That Councillor Lynne Moran provide Laura Noonan with a list of community 
organisations in the St Peter’s ward. 

2. That Martyn Sargent to provide board members with data on WIN in 
connection with elections. 

3. That a report be provided to the Scrutiny Board on WIN, the groups registered 
on the site and the number of hits received. 

7 Information Governance Performance Report - Quarter Four 2016/17
Martyn Sargeant, Head of Democratic Services, presented a report on the 
performance of Information Governance for quarter four (January –
March 2017). The council was performing consistently well when compared to 
neighbouring Councils. 

He went on to add that the Information Governance team was providing support and 
advice to the West Midlands Combined Authority, Unison and Wolverhampton 
Homes. In response to a question it was clarified that the Council was not charging 
for providing this support and guidance however going forward the information 
Governance Team was looking into income generation around the advice provided to 
schools in relations to General Data Protection Regulation. 

The board requested that going forward population figures be taken into 
consideration when comparative data was provided. 

The board welcomed the report and commended the work undertaken by the team. 

Resolved:

1. That the IG performance figures for 2016/2017 for Freedom of Information 
(FOI)/Environmental Information (EIR) requests and Subject Access requests 
(SAR) be noted.

2. That the year on year performance figures for both regimes be noted.
3. That the FOI/EIR and SAR performance for the calendar year 2016, in 

comparison with regional local authorities be noted.
4. That the progress being made in relation to the new General Data Protection 

Regulation (GDPR) be noted and quarterly progress reports on this matter be 
received.

8 Work programme
Julia Cleary, Scrutiny and Systems Manager, Earl Piggott-Smith, Scrutiny Officer and 
Neil White, Scrutiny Officer provided an update on the work programme for the 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Scrutiny Board and Scrutiny Panels. The work plans would be reviewed regularly to 
ensure the areas were still of relevance. 

Julia Cleary advised that the Chair had agreed with the Leader to provide a report to 
Full Council in September to reflect the work undertaken by Scrutiny in the last 
municipal year and outline the work programme for this municipal year.  The board 
were requested to contribute to the report and provide details on outcomes and 
lessons learnt. 

Earl Piggott-Smith requested Councillors to get more involved in the work 
programme and to take an active lead on areas of interest to them. He went on to 
advise that Councillors need not be subject specialist and that Scrutiny Officers 
would assist with the reviews. He reported that Councillor Martin Waite had agreed to 
lead on suicide prevention.  

Neil White reported that the Vibrant and Sustainable Panel looked into the Grenfell 
Tower fire and that the board were requested to consider whether a review be 
undertaken on fire safety or emergency planning. Discussion took place around 
emergency planning, fire safety and the council’s initial response to the Grenfell 
Tower fire. The board were advised that a report was due to be presented at the July 
Full Council on fire safety and that a scoping exercise be undertaken following 
consideration of the fire safety report. The board agreed that a scoping exercise be 
undertaken and that Councillor Greg Brakenridge Chair the review. 

Councillors were requested to submit any suggestion for pre-decision scrutiny to the 
Scrutiny Team.  

Resolved:

That a scoping exercise be undertaken and led by Councillor Greg Brakenridge. 

West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA)

The Chair advised that he attended the Overview and Scrutiny Committee of the 
WMCA with Earl Piggott-Smith. He went on to add that there was a lack of 
attendance by elected members, lack of resources for the scrutiny function, that he 
would provide regular briefings on WMCA and that further consideration was 
required on the Wolverhampton perspective.  

The board agreed that the Mayor and Chief Executive of the WMCA be invited to a 
future citywide briefing session to set out his vision/priorities. 

Resolved:

That the Mayor and Chief Executive of the WMCA be invited to a future citywide 
briefing session. 

9 Minutes of the previous meeting
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on DATE be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.


